EP 4 279 113 A3

(19) Europdisches

Patentamt

European
Patent Office
Office européen

des brevets

(11) EP 4279 113 A3

(12) EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3:
13.03.2024 Bulletin 2024/11

(43) Date of publication A2:
22.11.2023 Bulletin 2023/47

(21) Application number: 23165554.9

(22) Date of filing: 30.03.2023

(51) International Patent Classification (IPC):
A61M 25/00 (2006.07)

(562) Cooperative Patent Classification (CPC):
A61M 25/0054; A61M 25/0051; A61M 2025/0059

(84) Designated Contracting States:
AL ATBE BG CH CY CZDE DKEE ES FI FR GB
GRHRHUIEISITLILTLULVMC ME MK MT NL
NO PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR
Designated Extension States:
BA
Designated Validation States:
KH MA MD TN

(30) Priority: 30.03.2022 US 202263325320 P

(71) Applicant: OrbusNeich Medical Pte. Ltd.
Singapore 338729 (SG)

(72) Inventors:
« COTTONE, Robert J.
Davie, FL 33330 (US)
« JUMAN, Mohamad lke
Davie, FL 33331 (US)
¢ MORALES, Jesus
Sunrise, FL 33351 (US)

(74) Representative: Konig Szynka Tilmann von
Renesse
Patentanwailte Partnerschaft mbB Diisseldorf
Monchenwerther Strae 11
40545 Diisseldorf (DE)

(54) MULTI-FILAR CATHETER BODY CONSTRUCTION

(67)  The invention refers to a catheter, comprising a
catheter tube, which defines a proximal end; a distal end;
alongitudinal axis; alumen therethrough; and afirst zone
having a first cut pattern segment therein, wherein the

first cut pattern segment defines a plurality of spiral cuts

spaced around a circumference of the tube, wherein each
of the plurality of spiral cuts defines a width between

0.015 mm and 0.040 mm, wherein each of the plurality
of spiral cuts is spaced from an adjacent cut by a filar
having a width between 0.015 mm and 0.125 mm, and
wherein each of the plurality of spiral cuts defines a pitch
angle with the longitudinal axis between 30 degrees and
70 degrees.

Processed by Luminess, 75001 PARIS (FR)



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 4 279 113 A3

9

Europdisches
Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen
des brevets

N

EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04C01)

EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Application Number

EP 23 16 5554

Category

Citation of document with indication, where appropriate,
of relevant passages

Relevant
to claim

CLASSIFICATION OF THE
APPLICATION (IPC)

A

US 2021/338975 Al (COTTONE ROBERT J [US])
4 November 2021 (2021-11-04)
* paragraphs [0157], [0158],
figures la,2a *

[0184];

US 2020/038630 Al (BESSELINK PETRUS A
[NL]) 6 February 2020 (2020-02-06)

* paragraphs [0033], [0039], [0069];
figures 1-6 *

US 10 335 575 B2 (TERUMO CORP [JP])

2 July 2019 (2019-07-02)

* column 12, lines 24-55; figures 1,2 *
US 2020/324080 Al (BEECKLER CHRISTOPHER
THOMAS [US] ET AL)

15 October 2020 (2020-10-15)

* paragraphs [0038], [0042]; figure 2 *
US 2013/331820 Al (ITOU YOUICHI [JP] ET
AL) 12 December 2013 (2013-12-12)

* paragraphs [0057], [0065] — [0069];
figure 6 *

US 2014/276117 Al (BURKETT DAVID H [US])
18 September 2014 (2014-09-18)

* paragraphs [0022], [0031] - [0033];
figures 2,3 *

~frepresemtsearchrreporttas beem drawop-for-attchaimms

1-14

14

14

INV.
A61M25/00

TECHNICAL FIELDS
SEARCHED  (IPC)

A61M

Place of search Date of completion of the search

Berlin 30 January 2024

Examiner

Bielsa, David

CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS

X : particularly relevant if taken alone

Y : particularly relevant if combined with another
document of the same category

A : technological background

O : non-written disclosure

P : intermediate document

: theory or principle underlying the invention
: earlier patent document, but published on, or

T
E

after the filing date
D
L

: document cited in the application
: document cited for other reasons

& : member of the same patent family, corresponding

document




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 4 279 113 A3

9

Europdisches
Patentamt

European : N

Patert oOffice Application Number
Office européen

des brevets EP 23 16 5554

CLAIMS INCURRING FEES

The present European patent application comprised at the time of filing claims for which payment was due.

[]

]

Only part of the claims have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search
report has been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due and for those claims for which
claims fees have been paid, namely claim(s):

No claims fees have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search report has
been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due.

LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the
requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

see sheet B

L [ O

All further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has
been drawn up for all claims.

As all searchable claims could be searched without effort justifying an additional fee, the Search Division
did not invite payment of any additional fee.

Only part of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European
search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the
inventions in respect of which search fees have been paid, namely claims:

1-14

None of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search
report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the invention
first mentioned in the claims, namely claims:

The present supplementary European search report has been drawn up for those parts
of the European patent application which relate to the invention first mentioned in the
claims (Rule 164 (1) EPC).




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 4 279 113 A3

9

Europdisches
Patentamt

European

Patent Office LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION

Office européen

des brevets SHEET B EP 23 16 5554

Application Number

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the
requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

1. claims: 1-13

a catheter comprising a zone comprising a cut pattern
segment defining a plurality of spiral cuts wherein the each
of the cuts

—defines a width between 0.015 mm and 0.040 mm,

—is spaced from an adjacent cut by a filar having a width
between 0.015 mm and 0.125 mm, and

—defines a pitch angle with the longitudinal axis between 30
degrees and 70 degrees.

2. claim: 14

a catheter comprising a first zone comprising a cut pattern
segment including 16 to 24 cuts wherein each of the cut
defines a pitch angle with the longitudinal axis between 60
degrees and 70 degrees and a second zone comprising a cut
pattern segment including 16 to 24 cuts wherein each of the
cut defines a pitch angle with the longitudinal axis between
45 degrees and 55 degrees.

3. claim: 15

a catheter comprising a zone comprising a cut pattern
segment defining a plurality of spiral cuts and wherein the
distal end of the catheter includes a tip segment having a
plurality of helical segments extending around the
longitudinal axis, wherein each helical segment includes two
substantially parallel filars connected at distal ends
thereof.




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EPO FORM P0459

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

EP 4 279 113 A3

ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 23 16 5554

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report.
The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on
The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

30-01-2024
Patent document Publication Patent family Publication
cited in search report date member(s) date
US 2021338975 Al 04-11-2021 CN 109789292 A 21-05-2019
CN 115814236 A 21-03-2023
EP 3522970 A1 14-08-2019
JP 7349357 B2 22-09-2023
JP 2019530519 a 24-10-2019
JP 2022185129 A 13-12-2022
Us 2018093070 a1 05-04-2018
UsS 2021338975 Al 04-11-2021
WO 2018067824 Al 12-04-2018
US 2020038630 Al 06-02-2020 EP 3344323 A2 11-07-2018
EP 3578221 A2 11-12-2019
Us 20192060612 Al 28-02-2019
Us 2020038630 A1l 06-02-2020
Us 2022143362 Al 12-05-2022
WO 2017037538 A2 09-03-2017
US 10335575 B2 02-07-2019 CN 105142709 A 09-12-2015
EP 2990071 A1 02-03-2016
JP 6077646 B2 08-02-2017
JP W02014174661 Al 23-02-2017
Us 2016082225 Al 24-03-2016
WO 2014174661 Al 30-10-2014
US 2020324080 Al 15-10-2020 AU 2010241407 A1 16-06-2011
Cca 2721883 Al 30-05-2011
CA 2994743 Al 30-05-2011
CN 102078187 A 01-06-2011
EP 2327365 Al 01-06-2011
JP 5714312 B2 07-05-2015
JP 2011115581 A 16-06-2011
Us 2011130648 Al 02-06-2011
UsS 2020324080 Al 15-10-2020
US 2013331820 Al 12-12-2013 CN 102188236 A 21-09-2011
EP 2364746 Al 14-09-2011
JP 5399301 B2 29-01-2014
JP 2011188913 A 29-09-2011
Us 2011224650 Al 15-09-2011
Us 2013331820 Al 12-12-2013
US 2014276117 Al 18-09-2014 NONE

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82




	bibliography
	abstract
	search report

