(11) **EP 4 279 113 A3**

(12)

EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3: 13.03.2024 Bulletin 2024/11

(43) Date of publication A2: **22.11.2023 Bulletin 2023/47**

(21) Application number: 23165554.9

(22) Date of filing: 30.03.2023

(51) International Patent Classification (IPC): **A61M 25/00** (2006.01)

(52) Cooperative Patent Classification (CPC): A61M 25/0054; A61M 25/0051; A61M 2025/0059

(84) Designated Contracting States:

AL AT BE BG CH CY CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GB GR HR HU IE IS IT LI LT LU LV MC ME MK MT NL NO PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR

Designated Extension States:

BΑ

Designated Validation States:

KH MA MD TN

(30) Priority: 30.03.2022 US 202263325320 P

(71) Applicant: OrbusNeich Medical Pte. Ltd. Singapore 338729 (SG)

(72) Inventors:

 COTTONE, Robert J. Davie, FL 33330 (US)

 JUMAN, Mohamad Ike Davie, FL 33331 (US)

 MORALES, Jesus Sunrise, FL 33351 (US)

(74) Representative: König Szynka Tilmann von

Renesse

Patentanwälte Partnerschaft mbB Düsseldorf

Mönchenwerther Straße 11 40545 Düsseldorf (DE)

(54) MULTI-FILAR CATHETER BODY CONSTRUCTION

(57) The invention refers to a catheter, comprising a catheter tube, which defines a proximal end; a distal end; a longitudinal axis; a lumen therethrough; and a first zone having a first cut pattern segment therein, wherein the first cut pattern segment defines a plurality of spiral cuts spaced around a circumference of the tube, wherein each of the plurality of spiral cuts defines a width between

0.015 mm and 0.040 mm, wherein each of the plurality of spiral cuts is spaced from an adjacent cut by a filar having a width between 0.015 mm and 0.125 mm, and wherein each of the plurality of spiral cuts defines a pitch angle with the longitudinal axis between 30 degrees and 70 degrees.



EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

Application Number

EP 23 16 5554

Ü	
10	
15	
20	
25	
30	
35	
40	
45	

5

	DOCUMENTS CONSIDER	ED IO DE RELEVANT		
Category	Citation of document with indica of relevant passage		Relevant to claim	CLASSIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION (IPC)
A.	US 2021/338975 A1 (CO 4 November 2021 (2021 * paragraphs [0157], figures 1a,2a *	-11-04)	1-14	INV. A61M25/00
A	US 2020/038630 A1 (BE: [NL]) 6 February 2020 * paragraphs [0033], figures 1-6 *	(2020-02-06)	1-13	
A	US 10 335 575 B2 (TER 2 July 2019 (2019-07- * column 12, lines 24	02)	1-14	
A	US 2020/324080 A1 (BETHOMAS [US] ET AL) 15 October 2020 (202000 * paragraphs [0038],	-10-15)	1-13	
A	US 2013/331820 A1 (ITOU YOUICHI [JP] ET AL) 12 December 2013 (2013-12-12) * paragraphs [0057], [0065] - [0069];		14	TECHNICAL FIELDS SEARCHED (IPC)
	figure 6 *			A61M
A	US 2014/276117 A1 (BU 18 September 2014 (20) * paragraphs [0022], figures 2,3 *	14-09-18)	14	
	The present search report has been	r drawn up for all claims		
	Place of search	Date of completion of the search		Examiner
	Berlin	30 January 2024	Bie	elsa, David
X : part Y : part docu A : tech O : non	ATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS icularly relevant if taken alone icularly relevant if combined with another ument of the same category inological background -written disclosure rmediate document	T : theory or princip E : earlier patent do after the filing de D : document cited L : document cited to & : member of the s document	cument, but publ te in the application for other reasons	ished on, or

EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04C01)

2

50

55



Application Number

EP 23 16 5554

	CLAIMS INCURRING FEES					
	The present European patent application comprised at the time of filing claims for which payment was due.					
10	Only part of the claims have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due and for those claims for which claims fees have been paid, namely claim(s):					
15	No claims fees have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due.					
20	LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION					
	The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:					
25						
	see sheet B					
30						
	All further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for all claims.					
35	As all searchable claims could be searched without effort justifying an additional fee, the Search Division did not invite payment of any additional fee.					
40	Only part of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the inventions in respect of which search fees have been paid, namely claims:					
.•	1-14					
1 5	None of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the invention					
50	first mentioned in the claims, namely claims:					
55	The present supplementary European search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the invention first mentioned in the claims (Rule 164 (1) EPC).					



LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION SHEET B

Application Number EP 23 16 5554

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

10

1. claims: 1-13

a catheter comprising a zone comprising a cut pattern segment defining a plurality of spiral cuts wherein the each

15

-defines a width between 0.015 mm and 0.040 mm,

-is spaced from an adjacent cut by a filar having a width between 0.015 mm and 0.125 mm, and

-defines a pitch angle with the longitudinal axis between 30 degrees and 70 degrees.

20

2. claim: 14

25

a catheter comprising a first zone comprising a cut pattern segment including 16 to 24 cuts wherein each of the cut defines a pitch angle with the longitudinal axis between 60 degrees and 70 degrees and a second zone comprising a cut pattern segment including 16 to 24 cuts wherein each of the cut defines a pitch angle with the longitudinal axis between 45 degrees and 55 degrees.

30

3. claim: 15

35

a catheter comprising a zone comprising a cut pattern segment defining a plurality of spiral cuts and wherein the distal end of the catheter includes a tip segment having a plurality of helical segments extending around the longitudinal axis, wherein each helical segment includes two substantially parallel filars connected at distal ends thereof.

40

45

50

55

EP 4 279 113 A3

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 23 16 5554

5

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report. The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

30-01-2024

10		Patent document cited in search report		Publication date		Patent family member(s)		Publication date
		US 2021338975	A1	04-11-2021	CN	109789292	A	21-05-2019
					CN	115814236		21-03-2023
					EP	3522970		14-08-2019
15					JP	7349357		22-09-2023
					JP	2019530519		24-10-2019
					JP	2022185129		13-12-2022
					US	2018093070		05-04-2018
					US	2021338975		04-11-2021
20					WO	2018067824		12-04-2018
		US 2020038630	A1	06-02-2020	EP	3344323	A2	11-07-2018
					EP	3578221	A2	11-12-2019
					US	2019060612	A1	28-02-2019
					US	2020038630	A1	06-02-2020
25					US	2022143362	A1	12-05-2022
					WO	2017037538	A2	09-03-2017
		US 10335575	в2	02-07-2019	CN	105142709	A	09-12-2015
					EP	2990071	A1	02-03-2016
30					JP	6077646	в2	08-02-2017
					JP	WO2014174661	A1	23-02-2017
					US	2016082225	A1	24-03-2016
					WO	2014174661	A1	30-10-2014
35		US 2020324080	A1	15-10-2020	AU	2010241407	A1	16-06-2011
					CA	2721883	A1	30-05-2011
					CA	2994743	A1	30-05-2011
					CN	102078187	A	01-06-2011
					EP	2327365	A1	01-06-2011
					JP	5714312	B2	07-05-2015
40					JP	2011115581	A	16-06-2011
					US	2011130648		02-06-2011
					US	2020324080	A1	15-10-2020
		US 2013331820	A1	12-12-2013	CN	102188236		21-09-2011
45					EP	2364746		14-09-2011
					JP	5399301		29-01-2014
					JP	2011188913		29-09-2011
					US	2011224650		15-09-2011
					US	2013331820	A1	12-12-2013
50								
		US 2014276117	A1	18-09-2014	NON	·		
	459							
	FORM P0459							
55	ig							

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82